Derwent London plc - Annual Results 2022 109

APPENDIX 49 - FRANCIS HOUSE SW1

H2 2022 completion

•  38,200 sq ft refurbishment

•  EPC upgraded from C to B

•  Pre-let entirety to Edelman in Q4 2021

•  £2.9m pa or £76 psf

•  14.7% above Dec 2020 ERV

•  15-year lease, break at 10

Derwent London plc - Annual Results 2022 110

APPENDIX 50 - DEVELOPMENTS ON SITE: PROFIT ON COST

1 Comprising book value at commencement, capex, fees and notional interest on land, voids and other costs. 25 Baker Street W1 includes a profit share to freeholder The Portman Estate
2 Assumes the residential value reduces the total costs   3 218,000 sq ft offices, 28,000 sq ft retail, 45,000 sq ft private residential and 7,000 sq ft affordable residential
4 Sensitivity applied to non pre-sold commercial floor areas   5 Long leasehold, net of 2.5% ground rent   6 19,000 sq ft courtyard retail and 12,000 sq ft Gloucester Place offices

Summary £m
End value 786
Less: Total cost1 708
Project surplus 78
Less: Booked to Dec 22 4
Surplus to come 74
Profit on total cost 11%
Yield on cost2 5.4%

R
en

t

Sensitivity4 – project surplus (£m)
and profit on cost (%)

Valuation yield

+0.25% Base -0.25%

-£5.00 psf
£11m £43m £78m

2% 6% 11%

 Base
£44m £78m £116m

6% 11% 16%

+£5.00 psf
£78m £113m £151m

11% 16% 21%

Completion H1 2025 H2 2025

Commercial area (sq ft) 383,000 246,0003 137,000

Residential area (sq ft) 52,000 52,0003 -

Total area (sq ft) 435,000 298,000 137,000

Est. future capex (£m) 324 217 107

Total cost (£m)1 708 463 245

ERV (c.£ psf) - 90.00 87.50

ERV (£m pa) 30.3 18.45 11.9

Pre-let/sold area (sq ft) 31,000 31,0006 -

Pre-let income (£m pa) - - -

Derwent London plc - Annual Results 2022 111

APPENDIX 51 - PROJECT SUMMARY: CURRENT PROJECTS

Property

Current
net

income
£m pa

Pre
scheme

area
‘000 sq ft

Proposed
area

‘000 sq ft

2023
capex

£m

2024
capex

£m

2025+

capex
£m

Total
capex to

complete
£m

Delivery
date

Current
office

c.ERV psf

On-site major projects

25 Baker Street W1 - 143 298 104 82 31 2171 H1 2025 £90.00

Network W1 - 70 137 35 52 20 107 H2 2025 £87.50

Other – 2022 completions - - - 6 - - 6

- 213 435 145 134 51 330

Planning and design - - - 10 3 - 132

Other - - - 45 31 24 1003

- 213 435 200 168 75 443

Capitalised interest - - - 7 13 4 24

Total - 213 435 207 181 79 467

1 Includes profit share payments and expenditure on trading property/stock   2 Includes 50% share of Baker Street W1 JV scheme and Old Street Quarter EC1
3 Includes EPC upgrades and £15m capex for Strathkelvin Retail Park (under appraisal). Excludes major refurbishments not yet committed

Derwent London plc - Annual Results 2022 112

APPENDIX 52 - PROJECT SUMMARY: FUTURE PROJECTS

1 Areas proposed are estimated from initial studies   2 Planning application submitted
3 Includes refurbishment opportunities at 1 Oliver’s Yard EC1, 20 Farringdon Road EC1 and 1-2 Stephen Street W1

Property

Current
net

income
£m pa

Pre-
scheme

area
‘000 sq ft

Proposed
area

‘000 sq ft

Earliest
possession

year Comment

Consented

Holden House W1 4.2 91 150 2025

4.2 91 150

Under appraisal1

Strathkelvin Retail Park2 0.9 108 126 2023

50 Baker Street W1 JV2 2.6 61 120 2024 Joint venture, shown at 50% share

Greencoat & Gordon House SW1 5.6 138 138 2025